

No. 16-6219

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERICK DANIEL DAVILA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director, Texas Department of  
Criminal Justice, Correctional Institutions Division,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF NEVADA AND 29 STATES  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ADAM PAUL LAXALT

*Attorney General of Nevada*

JOSEPH TARTAKOVSKY\*

*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY M. CONNER

*Assistant Solicitor General*

JORDAN T. SMITH

*Assistant Solicitor General*

100 North Carson Street

Carson City, NV 89701

(775) 684-1100

JTartakovsky@ag.nv.gov

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. This Court should decline the invitation to extend *Martinez*. ..... 6

    A. Expanding *Martinez* to include claims of ineffective assistance of appellate counsel will undermine this Court’s existing procedural default jurisprudence and the dictates of AEDPA. .... 7

    B. There are principled distinctions between the right to counsel at trial versus on appeal. . . 14

        1. The right to counsel at trial is a fundamental right that is enumerated in the Sixth Amendment, while the right to counsel on appeal is not. .... 14

        2. Appellate counsel plays a different role than trial counsel. .... 15

        3. Where effective trial counsel makes appropriate objections, at least one court will have ruled upon the petitioner’s claim of error. .... 17

4. Where effective trial counsel preserved an appropriate record for appeal, a habeas litigant can review that record to identify claims that were not raised on direct appeal. . . . .	18
C. The fundamental miscarriage of justice exception to procedural default is an adequate safeguard to protect a habeas petitioner against the possibility of ineffective appellate counsel. . . . .	19
II. This is not the case to extend <i>Martinez</i> because Petitioner has not even remotely shown that post-conviction counsel was ineffective for not raising this claim. . . . .	20
CONCLUSION . . . . .	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Banks v. Workman</i> , 692 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	9
<i>Chavez v. LeGrand</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00548, 2015 WL 5567284 (D. Nev. Sept. 22, 2015) . . . . .	11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Dansby v. Norris</i> , 682 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2767 (2013) . . . . .	9
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	9
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000) . . . . .	11, 12, 13
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963) . . . . .	7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) . . . . .	6
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) . . . . .	1, 4, 10, 13
<i>Hodges v. Colson</i> , 727 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	9

<i>Husband v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-13-1320, 2016 WL 5799039 (D. Ariz. June 21 2016) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) .....	16, 20
<i>Lippert v. Reinke</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00228, 2015 WL 5014359 (D. Idaho Aug. 21, 2015) .....	11
<i>Long v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of Cal.</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000) .....	6
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Mitchell</i> , 708 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	9, 10
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	8, 19
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	8
<i>Nguyen v. Curry</i> , 736 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	9, 14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987) .....	8
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	6, 19

<i>Reed v. Stephens</i> , 739 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	9
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) . . . . .	1, 14
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974) . . . . .	15, 18
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) . . . . .	19
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000) . . . . .	5, 16, 20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tarango v. McDaniel</i> , 815 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>pet. cert. pending</i> , No. 16-1000 (Feb. 13, 2017) . . . . .	4
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2014) . . . . .	i, 17
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) . . . . .	3, 6, 7, 9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254 . . . . .	1, 2, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) . . . . .	9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) . . . . .	9
U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI . . . . .	6, 8, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Castillo v. Ryan*,  
No. 13-16575, App. Opening Br. (9th Cir. Aug.  
20, 2014) . . . . . 11

*McKinney v. Chappell*,  
No. 13-55032, App. Opening Br.  
(9th Cir. Aug. 7, 2014) . . . . . 11

*Smith v. Ryan*,  
No. 2:03-cv-01810-SRB, Pet. Supp. Br. on  
*McKinney v. Ryan* (D. Ariz. Mar. 3, 2017) . . . . 12
